
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Catmose on 
Tuesday, 20th September, 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will 
be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 19 July 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
To receive Report No. 118/2016 from the Director for Resources

NOTE: The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the 
approval of the Statement of Accounts by 30 September. This date falls within 
the period normally allowed for Members to refer a committee decision to the 
Council. In accordance with Procedure Rule 110(7), the Committee will be 
asked to decide that the matter is of such urgency that no referral of the 
Committee’s decision should be allowed.
(Pages 5 - 108)

5) EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 
To receive Report No. 174/2016 from the Director for Resources
(Pages 109 - 142)

6) ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
To receive Report No. 172/2016 from the Director for Resources
(Pages 143 - 148)

7) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No 176/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 149 - 164)

8) RISK REGISTER 
To receive Report No. 179/2016 from the Director for Resources
(Pages 165 - 180)

9) EXTERNAL AUDIT PROCUREMENT 
To receive a verbal update from the Director for Resources.

10) REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 
To receive a verbal update from the Director of Resources

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.



---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Mrs D MacDuff (Chairman)
Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)
Mr N Begy Mr E Baines
Miss G Waller Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 118/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
20 September 2016 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Services within the Medium Term Financial Plan 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T C King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Development 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance) 
 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not Applicable  
 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Risk Committee delegates the signing of the Statement of Accounts 
(Appendix A) which includes the Annual Governance Statement to the Assistant Director 
(Finance) and Chair of the Committee.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report presents the statutory Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2015/16 (Appendix 
A) in the form prescribed by regulations to meet the statutory requirement for the 
Committee to approve and publish its annual statement of accounts by 30 
September 2016. 

1.2 The Council has a contingent liability disclosed in the Statement of Accounts.  A 
detailed report on this potential liability was presented to Council on 12th 
September (Exempt Report 180/2016).  If new information emerges, before the 
30th September, that confirms (or otherwise) that the Council has a liability and 
that this liability can be reasonably estimated then the Assistant Director – Finance 
will review the disclosure in the accounts and make any adjustments and agree 
those with the external auditor and Chair of this committee.  It is for this reason 
that the Committee is being asked to give delegated authority to the Chair of Audit 
and Risk to sign the accounts on behalf of the Committee 



2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The SoA is produced in line with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) requirements which determine the contents and format of the Statement.  
There are no major changes in the IFRS requirements from those applicable in the 
previous year. 

2.2 The financial outturn reported to Cabinet on 21 June 2016 (Report 109/2016) is 
incorporated into the SoA and Note 1 on pages 19 to 21 in Appendix A reconciles 
the reported figure to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and 
the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

2.3 The SoA was certified as presenting a tr
[...]
ov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not Applicable  
 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Receive the External Auditors Report and consider any issues arising; and 

2. Approve the letter of representation in Appendix 1 for signing by the Chair of this 
Committee and the s151 Officer (the Assistant Director - Finance). 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The external auditors report to those charged with governance is appended to this 
report. The report informs the Committee on matters arising from the audit of the 
financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts (SoA) was approved for publication by the Assistant 
Director - Finance on 30 June 2016 and submitted to the external auditor, together 
with accompanying working papers for the start of the audit on 25 July 2016. 

2.2 A number of minor presentational changes were agreed with the external auditor 
during the course of the audit and these have been incorporated into the SoA that 
is reported to you for approval on a separate item on the agenda. None of the 



changes have affected the overall financial position and the General Fund balance 
at 31 March 2016. 

2.3 Members will be pleased to note that the Council has again received an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts. The Auditors have also 
concluded that the Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. One recommendation has 
been made to which the Council has responded in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2.4 The Council is required to provide a signed version of the letter of representation 
(Appendix A) stating the basis upon which the SoA have been compiled. The 
external auditors sometimes request specific a
[...]
nt an agreed additional fee is subject to final determination by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. We will report the final agreed fee later in the year in our Annual Audit Letter. 

The scale fee for certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim is £4,850 plus VAT. This work is in progress and in January 2017 we will report separately the results of this 
work and the final fee.

Non-audit services 

The fee for other audit work in the year (the auditor’s report on the 2014/15 Teachers Pension Agency Return) was £2,500 plus VAT (£2,000 in 2014/15). 

Appendix five

Audit fees



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. | Create KGS: CRT064379A

kpmg.com/uk



Report No: 172/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
20 September 2016 

ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2015-2016 
Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T C King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Development 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358 
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk 

 Diane Baker, Head of Corporate 
Governance 

01572 720941 
dbaker@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not applicable  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Endorses the content of this annual fraud report; and   

2. Notes the arrangements in place to mitigate the risk of fraud against Rutland County 
Council. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report provides an overview of any fraud related activity, which has affected 
Rutland County Council during the period 2015-2016. The report also seeks to 
provide assurance regarding the Council’s resilience against the risk of fraud. This 
report is provided in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference to 
provide assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and control 
environment.    

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Fraud is defined as a deception deliberately practiced in order to secure a gain (or 
cause a loss). Under the Fraud Act 2006, there are three main ways to commit 
fraud:  

 



• Fraud by false representation; 
• Fraud by failing to disclose information; and 
• Fraud by abuse of position.  

 
2.2 These categories can be applied to any fraudulent activity that the Council may, at 

times, be subjected to. For example, false representation may occur during the 
recruitment process, failing to disclose information may arise during the 
registration of interests’ process and abuse of position could occur across nearly 
all service areas.   

2.3 According to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
cases of fraud worth £271m were detected or prevented by local authorities in 
2015/16, around £100m higher than in 2014/15, when £171m was identified.  
Benefit related fraud continues to be the biggest challenge for Local Authorities. 
However, procurement fraud, such as overcharging and falsely billing for goods 
and services, was also highlighted as a growing threat with the number of reported 
cases growing from 114 in 2014/15 to 623 in 2015/16. This is an area where the 
Council should focus when reviewing future fraud risks.  

2.4 During 2015/16, there were no reports of fraud being committed against the 
Council in areas other than Revenues and Benefits. In this area, the Council saved 
£53,101.20 through fraud detection during the period of this report; this was 
attributable to housing benefit and council tax discount awards.     

3 WHAT IS THE COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY?   

3.1 Councillors and Officers continue to have a crucial role in supporting the right 
approach to deter and detect
[...]
 counter-fraud arrangements in place. Fraud 
risks are managed effectively therefore preventing harm to the local community. It 
should, however, be noted that although the Council will make  vigorous efforts to 
protect itself; fraud is recognised as a growing area of concern and the Council is 
not immune to these increased levels of risks. Therefore a vigilant approach is 
required at all times. 

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

15.1 None 

16 APPENDICES  

16.1 None  

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Report No: 176/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
20th September 2016 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor Terry King – Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Development 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit 

Tel: 07824 537900 
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

2. That Members approve the proposed amendment to the Audit Plan to 
incorporate a review of SEN Transport and remove the review of NDR and 
Council Tax Fraud. 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Audit 
Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan  

The progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 audit plan is set out in 
Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, two reports have been finalised, and 
fieldwork and planning is underway on a further nine assignments. 

2.2        Implementation of Recommendations 

2.3 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 

file://CFS1/Shared/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20
[...]
 OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance 
that strategic risks are being adequately managed. 

2 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

2.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at September 
2016. 

2.2 The new Risk Management system is being updated with the contents of the 
Strategic Risk Register and this work will be completed by the end of September. 

2.3 There is still some uncertainty regarding the impact and effect of the UK’s decision 
to exit the European Union (commonly referred to as Brexit). Once more is 
understood about the potential implications for Local Government the intention is 
to include a risk specifically addressing this issue but at the current time not 
enough information is available for this to be adequately addressed. 

2.4 The summary of the risks plotted on the risk matrix is shown at Appendix B. This 

mailto:dmogg@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:jhaynes@rutland.gov.uk


highlights how the risks are spread across the matrix. No risk scores have been 
amended since the previous update. 

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No consultation is necessary; the purpose of this report is to present the risk 
register to the committee. 

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report but the Committee 
should note the failure to manage risks effectively could have a financial impact on 
the Council. 

5 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 As set out in the terms of reference within the constitution, this committee has 
responsibility to provide assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and control environment. 

5.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

6 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because there are 
no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed. 

7 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no community safety i
[...]

5 

Extremely 
Likely 

6 

   

LIKELIHOOD 

2. Target Scores 

IM
PA

CT
 

Most 
Severe 

4 
 2,6     

 
Major 

3 
 

 11 3    

 
Moderate 

2 
 

 7,8,9 
1,4,5, 

10,12 
   

 
Minor 

1 
 

      

  Extremely 
Unlikely 

1 

Unlikely 
 
2 

Low 
 
3 

More 
Likely 

than Not 
4 

Very 
Likely 

 
5 

Extremely 
Likely 

6 

   

LIKELIHOOD 

 




	Agenda
	4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 This report presents the statutory Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2015/16 (Appendix A) in the form prescribed by regulations to meet the statutory requirement for the Committee to approve and publish its annual statement of accounts by 30 September 2...
	1.2 The Council has a contingent liability disclosed in the Statement of Accounts.  A detailed report on this potential liability was presented to Council on 12th September (Exempt Report 180/2016).  If new information emerges, before the 30th Septemb...

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 The SoA is produced in line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) requirements which determine the contents and format of the Statement.  There are no major changes in the IFRS requirements from those applicable in the previous y...
	2.2 The financial outturn reported to Cabinet on 21 June 2016 (Report 109/2016) is incorporated into the SoA and Note 1 on pages 19 to 21 in Appendix A reconciles the reported figure to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the Moveme...
	2.3 The SoA was certified as presenting a true and fair view of the authority’s financial position by the Assistant Director – Finance (Section 151 officer) on 30 June 2016 (thus complying with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011). The SoA togethe...
	2.4 At the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 19 July 2016 a draft Annual Governance Statement was reviewed and subject to minor changes agreed for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts (Report 113/2016).  The Annual Governance Statement wa...

	3 Key
[...]
out the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty
	37. Accounting Standards that have been Issued but not yet Adopted
	Collection Fund
	1. Collection Fund Overview
	2. Business Rates
	3. Council Tax
	Statement of Accounting Policies
	Glossary
	Annex 1 – Annual Governance Statement

	Report No. 118-2016 - Appendix B 18pt
	Sheet1


	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 The external auditors report to those charged with governance is appended to this report. The report informs the Committee on matters arising from the audit of the financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s...

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 The Statement of Accounts (SoA) was approved for publication by the Assistant Director - Finance on 30 June 2016 and submitted to the external auditor, together with accompanying working papers for the start of the audit on 25 July 2016.
	2.2 A number of minor presentational changes were agreed with the external auditor during the course of the audit and these have been incorporated into the SoA that is reported to you for approval on a separate item on the agenda. None of the changes ...
	2.3 Members will be pleased to note that the Council has again received an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts. The Auditors have also concluded that the Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effecti...
	2.4 The Council is required to provide a signed version of the letter of representation (Appendix A) stating the basis upon which the SoA have been compiled. The external auditors sometimes request specific assurances about certain areas but this is n...

	3 CONSULTATION
	3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Local Audit and Accountability Act the public have been able to view and comment on the accounts from the 01 July 2016 and ending on the 11 August 2016 (30 working days).  At the time of writin...

	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
[...]
ces
	Proposed opinion and audit differences (cont.)
	Significant audit risks
	Judgements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Completion
	Section four:�Value for Money
	VFM Conclusion
	Specific VFM Risks
	VFM Risks
	Appendices
	Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 26


	6 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 This report provides an overview of any fraud related activity, which has affected Rutland County Council during the period 2015-2016. The report also seeks to provide assurance regarding the Council’s resilience against the risk of fraud. This re...

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 Fraud is defined as a deception deliberately practiced in order to secure a gain (or cause a loss). Under the Fraud Act 2006, there are three main ways to commit fraud:
	2.2 These categories can be applied to any fraudulent activity that the Council may, at times, be subjected to. For example, false representation may occur during the recruitment process, failing to disclose information may arise during the registrati...
	2.3 According to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), cases of fraud worth £271m were detected or prevented by local authorities in 2015/16, around £100m higher than in 2014/15, when £171m was identified.  Benefit related...
	2.4 During 2015/16, there were no reports of fraud being committed against the Council in areas other than Revenues and Benefits. In this area, the Council saved £53,101.20 through fraud detection during the period of this report; this was attributabl...

	3 what is the council’s counter fraud strategy?
	3.1 Councillors and Officers continue to have a crucial role in supporting the right approach to deter and detect fraud. For example:
	3.2 The Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy forms part of the Con
[...]
fail to implement any measures to address the risk of fraud. This would leave the Council vulnerable therefore it is not an option that should be considered

	9 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	9.1 The financial implications of failing to protect the Council could be substantial. The Council’s strategy to tackling fraud provides an assurance that public funds are being protected from abuse

	10 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS
	10.1 The Council has an on-going obligation to detect and investigate localised fraud and to prevent reoccurrence by risk management and the continuance of good governance including best practice and by following evolving anti-fraud initiatives

	11 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed as the report concerns internal administrative processes

	12 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
	12.1 None

	13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	13.1 Good governance arrangements promote the financial wellbeing of the local community.

	14 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	14.1 This report seeks to demonstrate that the Council continues to have a robust counter-fraud culture and effective counter-fraud arrangements in place. Fraud risks are managed effectively therefore preventing harm to the local community. It should,...

	15 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	15.1 None

	16 APPENDICES
	16.1 None


	7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No 176 2016 Internal Audit Update
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last Committee meeting.

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan
	The progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 audit plan is set out in Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, two reports have been finalised, and fieldwork and planning is underway on a further nine assignments.
	2.2        Implementation of Recommen
[...]
ghlighted by these reviews, and provides an overview of the performance of the Internal Audit tea...

	11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

	12 APPENDICES
	12.1 Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report
	12.2 Appendix B: Internal Audit reports finalised since last Committee Meeting – Executive Summaries
	12.3 Appendix C: Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	12.4 Appendix D: ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority actions overdue for more than three months
	12.5 Appendix E: Limitations and responsibilities


	Report No 176 2016 Appendix A
	Report No 176 2016 Appendix B
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	Report No 176 2016 Appendix C
	Report No 176 2016 Appendix D

	8 RISK REGISTER
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance that strategic risks are being adequately managed.

	2 Strategic risk register
	2.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at September 2016.
	2.2 The new Risk Management system is being updated with the contents of the Strategic Risk Register and this work will be completed by the end of September.
	2.3 There is still some uncertainty regarding the impact and effect of the UK’s decision to exit the European Union (commonly referred to as Brexit). Once more is understood about the potential implications for Local Government the intention is to inc...
	2.4 The summary of the risks plotted on the risk matrix is shown at Appendix B. This highlights how the risks are spread across the matrix. No risk scores have been amended since the previous update.

	3 CONSULTATION
	3.1 No consultation is necessary; the purpose of this report is to present the risk register to the committee.

	4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report but the Committee should note the failure to manage risks effectively could have a financial impact on the Council.

	5 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CON

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chambers, Catmose on Tuesday, 20th September, 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs D MacDuff (Chair) Miss G Waller
Mr J Lammie Mr A Walters
Mr N Begy

APOLOGIES: Mr ME Baines

OFFICERS Mrs Debbie Mogg Director for Resources
PRESENT: Mr Saverio Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance

Mr Andrew Merry Finance Manager
Mrs Kelly Epps Internal Audit Manager
Mrs Kim Cross Corporate Support Officer

PRESENT: Mr Mike Norman KPMG LLP

282 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 19th July 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 

283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest in respect of items on the agenda.

284 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No Petitions, Deputations or Questions had been received from members of the 
public.

285 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Report No. 118/2016 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of 
which was to present the statutory Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 in the form 
prescribed by regulations to meet the statutory requirement for the Committee to 
approve and publish its annual statement of accounts by 30 September 2016.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

i. The Chair of the Committee had met separately with the Finance Manager to 
go through the Statement of Accounts and ask questions;



ii. The Council had a contingent liability disclosed in the Statement of Accounts 
relating to a compensation claim.  A detailed report on this potential liability had 
been presented to Council on 12th September 2016 (Exempt Report 
180/2016).  It was reported that if new information emerged, before the 30th 
September, regarding this claim, the Assistant Director – Finance would review 
the disclosure in the accounts and determine whether any change is need to 
the current accounting treatment.  Any adjustments would be agreed with the 
external auditor and the Chair of this committee.  It was for that reason that the 
Committee was asked to give delegated authority to the Chair of Audit and Risk 
to sign the accounts on behalf of the Committee;

iii. The external auditors were intending to give the Council an unqualified audit 
opinion;

iv. The Committee sought clarification regarding the services that had been 
provided with the money under the ‘other’ heading in the pie chart on page 24.

v. A question was asked as to why Grant Income figure for Universal Infant Free 
School Meals had decreased in2015/16 from 2014/15; and

vi. The Committee asked for a breakdown of the amounts owed set out in Note 16.

vii. The Director was asked as to whether the Council was likely to get any 
significant claims associated with Municipal Mutual Insurance.  The Director 
confirmed that no claims had been received to date and that it was not known 
whether there might be claims but the risk was low.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee APPROVED delegation of the signing of the Statement of 
Accounts which included the Annual Governance Statement to the Assistant 
Director and the Chair of the Committee.

b) The Committee AGREED the Finance Manager would respond to questions 
raised directly to the Audit & Risk Committee before the next Meeting  

286 EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 

Report No. 174/2016 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of 
the report was to inform the Committee on matters arising from the audit of the 
financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources

During the discussion the following points were noted

i. The external auditors were intending to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Statement of Accounts and on the Value for Money conclusion.

ii. Not all Members had returned Annual Declarations. Group Leaders would 
receive a list of Members who had not returned the Annual Declaration.

RESOLVED



a) The Committee CONSIDERED the External Audit Report and any issues 
arising;

b) The Committee APPROVED the letter of representation in Appendix 1 for 
signing by the Chair of this Committee and the S151 Officer;

c) The Committee AGREED the Group Leaders would receive a list of Members 
who had not returned Annual Declarations.

287 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 

Report No. 172/2016 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of 
the report was to provide an overview of any fraud related activity, which had affected 
Rutland County Council during the period 2015-2016. The report also sought to 
provide assurance regarding the Council’s resilience against the risk of fraud. The 
report was provided in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference to 
provide assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and control 
environment.   

During the discussion the following points were noted

i. The Committee requested additional information in respect of outstanding 
Benefit Related Fraud cases, in particular the range in values of fraud detected. 

RESOLVED

a) The Committee NOTED the contents of the annual fraud report and the 
arrangements in place to mitigate the risk of fraud against Rutland County 
Council

b) The Committee AGREED the Assistant Director for Finance would respond to 
concerns directly to the Audit & Risk Committee before the next Meeting  

288 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 176/2016 was received from the Head of internal Audit. The purpose of the 
report was to update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual 
Audit Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting.

During the discussion the following points were noted

i. The Committee requested the taxi licensing ‘Policy Guidance Note’ be renamed 
‘Procedure Guidance Note’ for clarity;

ii. Concerns were raised that the Driver Suitability test which included a test on 
Child Sexual Exploitation was not robust enough as it only applied to new 
applicants; 

iii. Clarification was sought regarding the terms of reference and policy in respect 
of whether a conviction for  indecency offences would preclude an individual 
from obtaining a licence. 



RESOLVED

a) The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Update Report; 

b) The Committee APPROVED the proposed amendment to the Audit Pan to 
incorporate a review of SEN Transport and remove the review of NDR and 
Council Tax Fraud;

c) The Committee REQUESTED the recommendations from Internal Audit 
regarding the Driver Suitability Test be explored further; and

d) The Committee REQUESTED further explanation regarding convictions of 
indecency offences before the next Audit & risk meeting.

289 RISK REGISTER 

Report No. 179/2016 was received from the Director for Resources. The purpose of 
the report was to present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide 
assurance that strategic risks were being adequately managed.

During the discussion the following points were noted

i. The new Risk Management system was being populated and an update would 
be provided at the next meeting.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the contents of the risk register 

290 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROCUREMENT 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Assistant Director, Finance in 
respect of external audit procurement.  

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gives local bodies the freedom to appoint 
their own auditors and to manage their own audit arrangements.  Section 8 of the Act 
sets out the procedure for appointing auditors if appointed by the Council and imposes 
an obligation on the Council to set up an auditor panel with an independent chair to 
advise on the appointment. A separate set of regulations, The Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015, allow the Government to approve an organisation to act as 
a sector-led body (The Secretary of State has designated Public Sector Auditor 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd as this body) and given them the necessary powers and 
duties to act as a collective procurement body.  This means that PSAA can make 
auditor appointments for local government bodies that choose to opt into the national 
appointment arrangements. 

The Assistant Director explained that officers were of the view that opting into the new 
national arrangements was preferable.  A range of comments were made by Members 
but all were in agreement with the view expressed by the Assistant Director.

The Assistant Director advised that Full Council would be asked to make a decision in 
due course.



 
RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the verbal external audit procurement update

291 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Director for Resources to inform 
them that the RIPA policy had not been used in the last quarter

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the verbal RIPA update

292 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

The Committee agreed the training before the next meeting in January would focus on 
Internal Audit

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.03pm

---oOo---


